
EL CERRITO-KENSINGTON FIRE DEPARTMENT 
10900 San Pablo Avenue  El Cerrito  CA  94530 

(510) 215-4450  FAX (510) 232-4917  
www.el-cerrito.org 

DATE:  September 1, 2021 
 
TO:   Kensington Fire Protection District Board Members  
 
FROM:   Michael Pigoni: Fire Chief 
 
RE:   Incident Activity Reports for the Month of August 2021 
 
 
There were 39 incidents that occurred during the month of August in the community of Kensington.  This is an 
increase of 14 calls over the previous month. Please see the attached “Incident Log” for the dates and times, 
locations, and incident type for these calls that the Fire Department responded to this past month. During this 
same time, Engine 165 responded to a total of 63 calls which is a increase of 5 calls over the previous month.   
 
The increase in calls is primarily due to additional smoke or odor investigations and public assists. Fortunately, 
there were not fires during the month. On August 11th there was a vehicle accident on Cambridge when a car 
failed to stop at a stop sign and ran into a house across from the intersection. The residence was occupied, but 
no one was injured although the driver was shaken up. On August 14th, we responded to a report of a car into a 
building behind the ACE Hardware store on the Arlington. Crews arrived to find a car had hit the office 
building. The driver was not injured in this accident either.  
 
The chart below is broken down into the seven incident response types tracked by the State and National fire 
incident reporting systems.  The following is the number of responses for each type and the percentage of the 
total calls for each type for all the responses in the community of Kensington.  
 

  Call Type   
Incident 
Count Percentages 

 1: Fires (Structure, Trash, Vehicles, Vegetation Fires) 0 0.00% 

 2: Explosions / Ruptures (Over Pressure/Ruptures, Explosions, Bombs 0 0.00% 

 3: Medical  (EMS, Vehicle Accidents, Extrication Rescue) 17 43.59% 

 4: Hazardous Condition (Chemical Spills, Leaks, Down Power Lines) 0 0.00% 

 5: Service Calls (Distress, Water/Smoke/Odor Problems, Public Assists) 13 33.33% 

 6: Good Intent Calls (Cancelled En Route, Wrong Location) 5 12.82% 

 7: False Calls  (Wrong Company/Unit Dispatched) 4 10.26% 

  Totals   39 100.00% 
 

http://www.el-cerrito.org/


# Incident 
Number Date & Time Address City Apparatus ID Incident 

Type*
1 0021082587 02-Aug-21 10:53:10   Garden DR Kensington E165 321
2 0021082629 02-Aug-21 12:32:32   Ocean View AVE Kensington E165 554
3 0021083995 05-Aug-21 13:12:02   Trinity AVE Kensington E165 554
4 0021084091 05-Aug-21 17:46:37   Kingston RD Kensington E165 321
5 0021084743 07-Aug-21 08:49:29   Avon RD Kensington E165 321
6 0021084889 07-Aug-21 16:50:15   Coventry RD Kensington E165 743
7 0021084937 07-Aug-21 18:44:12   Coventry RD Kensington E165 733
8 0021085321 08-Aug-21 19:02:27   Yale AVE Kensington E165 653
9 0021085521 09-Aug-21 09:02:39   Ocean View AVE Kensington E165 554
10 0021085577 09-Aug-21 11:48:52   Kensington CT Kensington E165 700
11 0021085679 09-Aug-21 16:46:08   Kensington CT Kensington E165 321
12 0021085715 09-Aug-21 18:23:04   Arlington AVE Kensington E165 611M
13 0021085930 10-Aug-21 09:44:07   Arlington AVE Kensington E165 550
14 0021086132 10-Aug-21 16:49:09   Avon RD Kensington E165 321
15 0021086691 11-Aug-21 22:01:47   Cambridge AVE Kensington E165 322
16 0021087002 12-Aug-21 15:24:23   Ardmore RD Kensington E165 321
17 0021087035 12-Aug-21 16:42:18   Colusa AVE Kensington E165 550
18 0021087258 13-Aug-21 09:10:37   Colgate AVE Kensington E165 321
19 0021087687 14-Aug-21 10:09:24   Highgate RD Kensington E165 5000
20 0021087747 14-Aug-21 12:26:17   Arlington AVE Kensington E165 324
21 0021088583 16-Aug-21 09:27:12   Ardmore RD Kensington E165 321
22 0021089140 17-Aug-21 12:53:40   Central Park DR Kensington E165 381
23 0021089646 18-Aug-21 17:55:51   Yale AVE Kensington E165 554
24 0021089892 19-Aug-21 11:22:28   Ardmore RD Kensington E165 611X
25 0021090564 21-Aug-21 07:06:31   Willamette AVE Kensington E165 321
26 0021090683 21-Aug-21 12:15:12   Lenox RD Kensington E165 611X
27 0021091023 22-Aug-21 09:29:32   Purdue AVE Kensington E165 321
28 0021091619 23-Aug-21 15:32:49   Purdue AVE Kensington E165 311
29 0021092855 26-Aug-21 13:42:23   Norwood AVE Kensington E165 321
30 0021092975 26-Aug-21 17:08:14   Amherst AVE Kensington E165 554
31 0021093467 27-Aug-21 20:09:29   Purdue AVE Kensington E165 550
32 0021093564 28-Aug-21 00:34:37   Sunset DR Kensington E165 520
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33 0021093995 29-Aug-21 01:29:59   Coventry RD Kensington E165 554
34 0021094002 29-Aug-21 01:30:48   Plateau DR Kensington E165 735
35 0021094005 29-Aug-21 01:52:09   York AVE Kensington E172 611X
36 0021094068 29-Aug-21 07:58:30   Cowper AVE Kensington E165 554
37 0021094077 29-Aug-21 08:43:36   Colusa AVE Kensington E165 321
38 0021094663 30-Aug-21 15:04:04   Lake DR Kensington E165 553
39 0021095259 31-Aug-21 20:04:14   Berkeley Park BLVD Kensington E165 321

Type Series Description 
100 (Structure, Trash, Vehicle, Vegetation Fire)
200 (Over Pressure/Ruptures Explosions, Bombs)
300 (EMS, Vehicle Accidents, Extrication, Rescue)
400 (Chemical Spills, Leaks, Down power Lines)
500 (Distress, Water/ Smoke/Odor Problems, Public Assists)
600 (Cancelled En Route, Wrong Location)
700 (Wrong Company/Unit Dispatched)



# Incident 
Number Date & Time Address City Apparatus ID Incident 

Type*
1 0021082196 01-Aug-21 13:15:07   Carmel AVE El Cerrito E165 321
2 0021082587 02-Aug-21 10:53:10   Garden DR Kensington E165 321
3 0021082629 02-Aug-21 12:32:32   Ocean View AVE Kensington E165 554
4 0021082708 02-Aug-21 15:46:44   Canon DR Berkeley E165 321
5 0021083396 04-Aug-21 06:15:38   Hancock WAY El Cerrito E165 321
6 0021083745 04-Aug-21 20:58:08   Carlson BLVD El Cerrito E165 611M
7 0021083995 05-Aug-21 13:12:02   Trinity AVE Orinda E165 554
8 0021084091 05-Aug-21 17:46:37   Kingston RD Kensington E165 321
9 0021084743 07-Aug-21 08:49:29   Avon RD Kensington E165 321
10 0021084821 07-Aug-21 13:17:58   San Pablo AVE El Cerrito E165 321
11 0021084889 07-Aug-21 16:50:15   Coventry RD Kensington E165 743
12 0021084937 07-Aug-21 18:44:12   Coventry RD Kensington E165 733
13 0021085291 08-Aug-21 17:30:00   San Pablo AVE El Cerrito E165 113
14 0021085321 08-Aug-21 19:02:27   Yale AVE Kensington E165 653
15 0021085521 09-Aug-21 09:02:39   Ocean View AVE Kensington E165 554
16 0021085577 09-Aug-21 11:48:52   Kensington CT Kensington E165 700
17 0021085679 09-Aug-21 16:46:08   Kensington CT Kensington E165 321
18 0021085715 09-Aug-21 18:23:04   Arlington AVE Kensington E165 611M
19 0021085784 09-Aug-21 21:51:25   Arlington BLVD El Cerrito E165 733
20 0021085930 10-Aug-21 09:44:07   Arlington AVE Kensington E165 550
21 0021085974 10-Aug-21 11:16:02   Key Route BLVD El Cerrito E165 554
22 0021086132 10-Aug-21 16:49:09   Avon RD Kensington E165 321
23 0021086691 11-Aug-21 22:01:47   Cambridge AVE Kensington E165 322
24 0021086788 12-Aug-21 06:26:48   Bonnie DR El Cerrito E165 321
25 0021087002 12-Aug-21 15:24:23   Ardmore RD Kensington E165 321
26 0021087035 12-Aug-21 16:42:18   Colusa AVE Kensington E165 550
27 0021087258 13-Aug-21 09:10:37   Colgate AVE Kensington E165 321
28 0021087316 13-Aug-21 12:07:39   Bates AVE El Cerrito E165 321
29 0021087377 13-Aug-21 15:01:35   Key BLVD El Cerrito E165 554
30 0021087382 13-Aug-21 15:19:36   San Pablo Towne CTR San Pablo E165 611M
31 0021087687 14-Aug-21 10:09:24   Highgate RD Kensington E165 5000
32 0021087747 14-Aug-21 12:26:17   Arlington AVE Kensington E165 324
33 0021088172 15-Aug-21 10:53:56   Wildcat Canyon RD Berkeley E165 611M
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34 0021088583 16-Aug-21 09:27:12   Ardmore RD Kensington E165 321
35 0021088706 16-Aug-21 14:22:01   Gladys AVE El Cerrito E165 611M
36 0021089140 17-Aug-21 12:53:40   Central Park DR Kensington E165 381
37 0021089646 18-Aug-21 17:55:51   Yale AVE Kensington E165 554
38 0021089892 19-Aug-21 11:22:28   Ardmore RD Kensington E165 611X
39 0021090205 20-Aug-21 09:24:09  S Park DR Contra Costa C E365 300
40 0021090564 21-Aug-21 07:06:31   Willamette AVE Kensington E165 321
41 0021090683 21-Aug-21 12:15:12   Lenox RD Orinda E165 611X
42 0021091023 22-Aug-21 09:29:32   Purdue AVE Kensington E165 321
43 0021091619 23-Aug-21 15:32:49   Purdue AVE Kensington E165 311
44 0021092767 26-Aug-21 10:17:40   Bates AVE El Cerrito E165 611X
45 0021092855 26-Aug-21 13:42:23   Norwood AVE Kensington E165 321
46 0021092975 26-Aug-21 17:08:14   Amherst AVE Kensington E165 554
47 0021093282 27-Aug-21 12:32:40   Santa Clara AVE El Cerrito E165 321
48 0021093467 27-Aug-21 20:09:29   Purdue AVE Orinda E165 550
49 0021093564 28-Aug-21 00:34:37   Sunset DR Kensington E165 520
50 0021093608 28-Aug-21 06:54:44   Ramona AVE El Cerrito E165 554
51 0021093988 29-Aug-21 00:54:39   Carmel AVE El Cerrito E165 554
52 0021093995 29-Aug-21 01:29:59   Coventry RD Kensington E165 554
53 0021094002 29-Aug-21 01:30:48   Plateau DR Kensington E165 735
54 0021094068 29-Aug-21 07:58:30   Cowper AVE Kensington E165 554
55 0021094077 29-Aug-21 08:43:36   Colusa AVE Kensington E165 321
56 0021094109 29-Aug-21 10:20:36   Carmel AVE El Cerrito E165 554
57 0021094114 29-Aug-21 10:43:15   Pomona AVE El Cerrito E165 733
58 0021094169 29-Aug-21 13:12:33   Carmel AVE El Cerrito E165 554
59 0021094663 30-Aug-21 15:04:04   Lake DR Kensington E165 553
60 0021094899 31-Aug-21 06:54:24   Carmel AVE El Cerrito E165 550
61 0021095073 31-Aug-21 13:22:18   Southampton AVE Berkeley E165 611F
62 0021095259 31-Aug-21 20:04:14   Berkeley Park BLVD Kensington E165 321
63 0021095293 31-Aug-21 21:37:51   Carmel AVE El Cerrito E165 550

Type Series Description 
100 (Structure, Trash, Vehicle, Vegetation Fire)
200 (Over Pressure/Ruptures Explosions, Bombs)
300 (EMS, Vehicle Accidents, Extrication, Rescue)
400 (Chemical Spills, Leaks, Down power Lines)
500 (Distress, Water/ Smoke/Odor Problems, Public Assists)
600 (Cancelled En Route, Wrong Location)
700 (Wrong Company/Unit Dispatched)
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